# TOSHIBA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS

## LEASE WITH MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

# **TOSHIBA**

FINANCIAL SERVICES

	APPLICATION NUMBER	AGREEMENT NUMBER
The words Lessee, you, and your refer to the customer. The words Lessor, we, us and our refer to To by the terms of the Toshiba Quality Commitment, a copy of which may be obtained from your Toshiba excluding software) and you have the right to use it under the terms of this Lesse.		

CUSTOMER CO	NTACT INFORMAT	ION						
Legal Company Name:	WEBB COUNT		Fed. Tax ID#:	74-60015	872			
Contact Person:		- ACCTS PAYABL	E Bill-To Phone:	(956) 523	-4125	Bill-To Fax:	(956) 523-	5010
Billing Address:	1110 WASHINGTO	ON STREET, SUITE 10	01 City, State-Zip:	LAREDO		78040	· · · · ·	
Equipment Location: (if different from above)	WEBB COUNTY ADMIN 1110 WASHINGTON ST		City, State-Zip:	LAREDO	, TEXAS	78040		' <u>'</u>
TBS LOCATION	N		<del></del> -					
Contact Name:	CHRISTOPHE	R YANES	Subsidiary Location:			SAN ANTONIO	, TEXAS	
1. TOSHIBA 2. 3. TEXAS D	E-STUDIO 4555C	R-TSO-3042			ŠŠ	ERIAL NUMBER	STARTIN	IG METER
Number of Payments:	APAYMENT SCHED  48 of \$	218.05 * Security D	eposit: \$		Received	(nlus	applicable taxes	)
Payment includes: Payment includes: Payment includes: Payment includes: Payment includes: Excess Images Billed: Documentation Fee: Security Deposit: The security deposit to its full amount as se accordance with the Return of E THIS IS A NO LESSOR ACCE Toshiba Financia  CUSTOMER AC You hereby acknowledge and ay in Lessor's possession shall concessed in lessor's possession shall be possession shall b	PRINTS B&W Images PRINTS Color Images Scan Images Scan Images Black Print Im Color Print Im When Images Print Im Color Print Im When Images Standard Images Standard Images Standard Images In Images	Per Month - Excess Image Per Month - Excess Image Per Month - Excess Image nages Per Month - Excess nages Per Month - Excess erly Lease payment per voice) Lease payment per voice) REVOCABLE AGRE shall constitute an enforceable and or ed in the Uniform Commercial Code utes the single true original Item of ci- t the facsimile or other electronic tran- sove in this Section. Without limiting	es at \$0.00800 les at \$0.04150 les at \$0.04150 les at \$0.04150 les at Images	Per Color Ima Per Scan Ima Per Black Prii Per Color Prii erwise indicated m (Schedule ade may be applied to Agreement in the Dri REEMENT his Lease may be ex riginal agreement for see signs and transm arties further agree the	age age age age age ant Image at Image	BE CANCELLED  parts. The executed counterpart or ding, without limitation, (i) any heason by facsimile or other electronic copy of executing this Lease, (a) a dot	wing options at the the Lease has in default under the running.  I ment at Fair Mar her section 16  Chevent you will promy did to you after the return of the return of the return of the return only transmission, the signed by Lesses, sharment signed and trained and trai	not terminated Lease has  ket Value  bity restore the security in of the equipment in  NATED.  ginel signature and/or is fing with respect to this fransmitted copy, upon il constitute the original sernited by facsimile or
original signatures, and (d) at th No party may raise as a defense	all be treated as an original document, (to be request of Lessor, Lessee, who execute to the enforcement of this Lease that a fa	ed this Lease and transmitted its signacsimile or other electronic transmiss	nature by facsimile,or other electro	nic transmission sha	Il provide the cour Lease.		Lessee's original man	
Print Name:	TANO E. TIJERINA	Signature: A			Title:	JUDGE	Date:	<u> </u>
proceed against the lessee or undersigned. The undersigned compromise of any obligations or is discharged from bankrupte administrators, representatives, You hereby acknowledge and a by providing a telephone numb message calls, text messages,	Lesse and any supplement, the undersign the Equipment or enforce any other reme waives notice of acceptance hereof and or of fessee or any other obligors and gueran y, and the undersigned agrees not to see successors and assigns of undersigned, in gree that your electronic signature below er for a cellular phone or other wireless and calls made by an automatic telephonic cur fees from your cellular provider.	edy before proceeding against the u of all other notices or demands of a hours without in any way relpasing the kt to be repaid by lessee in the even and may be enforced by or for the be shall constitute an enforceable and or service, you are expressly consentit	ndersigned. The undersigned agn ny kind to which the undersigned a undersigned from his or her oblig it the undersigned must pay us. The unefit of any assignee or successor iginal signature for all purposes. ng to receiving communication (fo	ses to pay all reason may be entitled. The ations hereunder. Th is is a continuing Gu- of us. The undersign NON-Marketing or	nable attorney's fe undersigned con e obligations of the aranty and shalf n ned and we waive solicitation purpos	es and other expenses incurred sents to any extensions or mod e undersigned shall continue eve of be discharged or affected by insofer as permitted by law any t es) at that number, including, bu	I by us by reason of c ification granted to us an if the tessee become death of the undersign trial by jury for any acti at not limited to, prere	lefault by lessee or the and the release and/or es insolvent or bankrupt ed, shall bind the heirs, on between the parties. corded or artificial volce

#### Addendum

To

### Lease with Maintenance Agreement Between Toshiba Business of Texas and Webb County For Webb County

An Agreement made on this the	day of	, 2015.
BETWEEN:		
Webb County ("Lessee") 1000 Houston Street Laredo, Texas 78040		
AND		
Service Provider:		
Toshiba Business Solutions of Texas.	("Lessor")	
10231 Kotzebue		
San Antonio, Texas 78217		

Now therefore, the parties agree to modify, delete and/or include the following Terms and Conditions in the above referenced "Lease with Maintenance Agreement." The following provisions and covenants supersede prior negotiations, representations or agreements, either written or oral, and where there is a conflict between provisions of this addendum and the provisions set forth in the Standard Form "Lease with Maintenance Agreement" (3 pages) between Webb County, Texas, and Toshiba Business Solutions of Texas, or any other Contract Documents, the provisions set forth herein shall supersede and have full force and effect and become a part of the above referenced contract for all intent and purpose.

#### LEASE WITH MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT TERM AND CONDITIONS PROVISIONS

- Paragraph number three (3) of the Terms and Conditions entitled "Image Charges" is 1. deleted in its entirety.
- Paragraph number eight (8) of the Terms and Conditions entitled "Taxes and Lease 2. Charges" is deleted in its entirety and replaced with:

"Lessor and Lessee agree that Webb County is a corporate and political body under the laws of the State of Texas and Webb County claims exemption from sales and use taxes under Taxes Tax Code Ann. § 151.309, as Amended. Webb County shall provide to Lessor Exemption Certificates, upon request. Lessor and Lessee further agree that Lessee shall pay no personal property taxes or similar taxes and governmental charges associated with the ownership, possession or use of the equipment, subject to this agreement, which Lessor is required to pay, nor reimburse Lessor for any charge"

### FISCAL FUNDING ADDENDUM

Billing Address		WEBB COUNTY	DBA Name (If Any)		-	DI	(050) 502 4405
		1110 WASHINGTON ST	REET, SUITE 101			Phone	(956) 523-4125
City LARED	0	Country USA		_ State <u>TX</u>		Zip <b>78040</b>	)
		EQUIPME	NT INFORMATION				<del></del> -
Equipment Locat (If not same as a		WFRE	COUNTY ADMINISTS	ATIVE SERVI	CES		
(II Not odino de d	· —					_	
City	LARE	DO Country	USA	_ State	TX :	Zip	78040
QUANTITY	MODEL NO.	EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION (ATTACH SCHEDULE IF NECESSARY)	QUANTITY	MODEL NO.	EQUIPMENT DE	ESCRIPTION (AT	TACH SCHEDULE IF NECESSARY)
1	E-STUDIO 4555C	DIGITAL COLOR COPIER					
			_				
-						_	
igation to ressor as profunding au funding au rment of al In the reunder by If the I	make all rent ovided for in t uthority to ap I amounts the event Lessee Lessee, incli provisions of	never is later, return the Equipment payments (Lease Payments) the above described Lease ("Lease peropriate the necessary funds on due to Lessor under the Lease e returns the Equipment pursual ading the Security Deposit (if any this Addendum are utilized by ent for the balance of the Lease	to Lessor due therese"), (2) the foregonese reason for care.  Into the terms of the control of the terms of the Lessee, Lessee	reafter, provious notice soncellation, a this Addenotease.	ded: (1) Ti states the f nd (3) the lum, Lesso to purchas	he Equi ailure o notice or shall	ipment is returned  If the legislative boo  Is accompanied to  retain all sums pa
This A		not be construed so as to perr directly or indirectly to perform e	mit the Lessee to	terminate th	e Lease ir	rmination order	on rights hereunder. to acquire any othe
This A		not be construed so as to perr	mit the Lessee to essentially the sam	terminate the application by AUTHORIZED AGENT.	EE SIGNAT REPRESENTATIVE OR TANO E. T JUDGE Y OF	URE — OFFICEROF CO  IJERINA  Name of	on rights hereunder to acquire any oth uipment is intended
This A		not be construed so as to perr	Signature X  Must be Signe Print Name Title	terminate the application by Authorized AGENT.  EBB COUNTY WEBB, COUNTY	EE SIGNAT REPRESENTATIVE OR TANO E. T JUDGE Y OF	URE — OFFICEROF CO  IJERINA  Name of	on rights hereunder to acquire any oth uipment is intended

Legal Name of Corporation of Partnership